

No. 22-30105

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

MEXICAN GULF FISHING COMPANY, partially owned by Billy Wells; BILLY WELLS, Captain, partially owns Mexican Gulf Fishing Company; A&B CHARTERS INCORPORATED, owned by Allen Walburn; ALLEN WALBURN, Captain, owns A&B Charters, Incorporated; KRAIG DAFCIK, Captain, part owner of the Alabama with A&B Charters; VENTIMIGLIA, L.L.C., owned by Frank Ventimiglia, doing business as Sanibel Offshore Fishing Charters; FRANK VENTIMIGLIA, Captain, owns Ventimiglia, L.L.C.; FISHING CHARTERS OF NAPLES, owned by Jim Rinckey; JIM RINCKEY, Captain, owns Fishing Charters of Naples; CAPT. JOEY D. CHARTER, INCORPORATED, owned by Joey Dobin; JOEY DOBIN, Captain, owns Capt. Joey D. Charter, Incorporated,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE; GINA RAIMONDO, in her official capacity as Secretary of Commerce; NATIONAL OCEANIC AND ATMOSPHERIC ADMINISTRATION, NOAA, a scientific agency within the Department of Commerce; RICHARD W. SPINRAD, in his official capacity as Administrator of National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration; NATIONAL MARINE FISHERIES SERVICE, a line office within the National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration, also known as NOAA Fisheries; NICOLE R. LEBOUF, in her official capacity as Assistant Administrator for National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration,
Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Eastern District of Louisiana
No. 2:20-cv-02312 (Hon. Susie Morgan, U.S. District Judge)

APPELLEES' BRIEF

Of Counsel:

MARA LEVY
KATHARINE M. ZAMBONI
Attorneys
Office of the General Counsel
National Oceanic and Atmospheric
Administration
U.S. Department of Commerce

TODD KIM
Assistant Attorney General
RACHEL HERON
SHAMPA A. PANDA
NICOLE M. SMITH
DANIEL HALAINEN
Attorneys
Environment and Natural
Resources Division
U.S. Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7415
Washington, D.C. 20044
(202) 514-4081
daniel.j.halainen@usdoj.gov

ELIZABETH CHICKERING
Assistant U.S. Attorney
Eastern District of Louisiana

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
GLOSSARY.....	xiv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Statutory and regulatory background.....	3
B. Factual background	5
C. Procedural background.....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW	12
ARGUMENT	12
I. The final rule complies with the MSA.....	12
A. The MSA authorizes the VMS requirement.....	13
B. Plaintiffs misread the statute.....	16
C. There is no Commerce Clause issue to avoid.....	18
D. There is no delegation issue to avoid.....	20
II. The final rule complies with the APA.....	22

A.	NMFS followed rulemaking procedures.	23
B.	NMFS considered and responded to comments.	25
C.	NMFS reasonably considered costs.	27
III.	The VMS requirement complies with the Fourth Amendment.	29
A.	Plaintiffs have not justified a facial challenge.	30
B.	The VMS requirement is permissible under <i>Burger</i>	32
1.	Fishing is a pervasively regulated industry.	34
2.	The VMS requirement satisfies <i>Burger</i>	39
C.	Plaintiffs’ Fourth Amendment claim fails for further reasons.	43
IV.	Plaintiffs’ Just Compensation Clause claim is improper.	46
A.	Plaintiffs did not plead a claim under the Just Compensation Clause.	46
B.	The district court lacked jurisdiction over a claim under the Just Compensation Clause.	49
	CONCLUSION	51
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	52
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Acosta v. Hensel Phelps Contrs.,
 909 F.3d 723 (5th Cir. 2018) 15

Allina Health Servs. v. Sebelius,
 746 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 23

Balelo v. Baldrige,
 724 F.2d 753 (9th Cir. 1984) 35, 42, 43

Balt. Gas & Elec. Co. v. NRDC,
 462 U.S. 87 (1983) 27

Baylor Cnty. Hosp. Dist. v. Price,
 850 F.3d 257 (5th Cir. 2017) 12

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
 550 U.S. 544 (2007) 48

Big Time Vapes v. FDA,
 963 F.3d 436 (5th Cir. 2020) 20, 21

C&W Fish Co. v. Fox,
 931 F.2d 1556 (D.C. Cir. 1991) 4

Carpenter v. United States,
 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018) 29, 36

Chamber of Com. v. Dep’t of Labor,
 885 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 2018) 12

Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC,
 467 U.S. 837 (1984) 15

Chevron USA, Inc. v. Aker Maritime,
 689 F.3d 497 (5th Cir. 2012) 21

City of Arlington v. FCC,
569 U.S. 290 (2013) 15

City of Los Angeles v. Patel,
576 U.S. 409 (2015) 31, 37, 38

Coastal Conservation Ass’n v. Dep’t of Commerce,
846 F.3d 99 (5th Cir. 2017) 12

Conservation L. Found. of New Eng. v. Franklin,
989 F.2d 54 (1st Cir. 1993)..... 13

Danos v. Jones,
652 F.3d 577 (5th Cir. 2011) 49

Douglas v. Seacoast Prods.,
431 U.S. 265 (1977) 34

Eastern Enters. v. Apfel,
524 U.S. 498 (1998) 50

Entergy Corp. v. Riverkeeper, Inc.,
556 U.S. 208 (2009) 16

FCC v. Fox Tel. Stations, Inc.,
556 U.S. 502 (2009) 27

FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project,
141 S. Ct. 1150 (2021)..... 22

First Eng. Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. Cnty. of L.A.,
482 U.S. 304 (1987) 46

Florida v. Jardines,
569 U.S. 1 (2013)..... 36, 37

Free Speech Coalition v. Att’y Gen. U.S.,
825 F.3d 149 (3d Cir. 2016) 38

Garcia v. Barr,
969 F.3d 129 (5th Cir. 2020) 15

Goethel v. Pritzker,
 No. 15-cv-497, 2016 WL 4076831 (D.N.H. July 29, 2016).....20

Gulf Fishermens Ass'n v. NMFS,
 968 F.3d 454 (5th Cir. 2020)17

Gundy v. United States,
 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019).....21

Heien v. North Carolina,
 574 U.S. 54 (2014)29, 31, 32

Heinze v. Tesco Corp.,
 971 F.3d 475 (5th Cir. 2020)48

Hernandez v. United States,
 888 F.3d 219 (5th Cir. 2018)21

Hersh v. United States,
 553 F.3d 743 (5th Cir. 2008)31

Huawei Techs. USA v. FCC,
 2 F.4th 421 (5th Cir. 2021)23, 24, 26

Jarkesy v. SEC,
 No. 20-61007, 2022 WL 1563613 (5th Cir. May 18, 2022) 20, 22

Johnson v. Teva Pharm. USA,
 758 F.3d 605 (5th Cir. 2014)49

Katz v. United States,
 389 U.S. 347 (1967) 36, 44

Knick v. Twp. of Scott,
 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019).....51

Liberty Coins v. Goodman,
 880 F.3d 274 (6th Cir. 2018)39

Lougren v. Byrne,
 787 F.2d 857 (3d Cir. 1986) 13, 34, 35, 40

Luminant Generation Co. v. EPA,
714 F.3d 841 (5th Cir. 2013)27

Maryland v. King,
569 U.S. 435 (2013)31

Medina Cnty. Eenvtl. Action Ass’n v. STB,
602 F.3d 687 (5th Cir. 2010)22

Michigan v. EPA,
576 U.S. 743 (2015)18

Mistretta v. United States,
488 U.S. 361 (1989)21

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983)27

N.C. Fisheries Ass’n v. Gutierrez,
550 F.3d 16 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....4

N.E. Pub. Commc’ns Council v. FCC,
334 F.3d 69 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....27

Nat’l Cable & Telecommc’ns Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.,
545 U.S. 967 (2005)16

Nat’l Fed. of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius,
567 U.S. 519 (2012) 18, 19, 20

Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. MSHA,
512 F.3d 696 (D.C. Cir. 2008)25

NRA v. ATF,
700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012)12

New York v. Burger,
482 U.S. 691 (1987) 30, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40, 42

Peoples Nat’l Bank v. OCC,
362 F.3d 333 (5th Cir. 2004)22

Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n,
575 U.S. 92 (2015)25

Perry v. H.J. Heinz Co. Brands
994 F.3d 466 (5th Cir. 2021)19

Pub. Citizen v. EPA,
343 F.3d 449 (5th Cir. 2003)27

Relentless Inc. v. Dep’t of Commerce,
561 F.Supp.3d 226 (D.R.I. 2021)20

Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/ Am. Express,
490 U.S. 477 (1989)37

Roy v. City of Monroe,
950 F.3d 245 (5th Cir. 2020)31

Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.,
467 U.S. 986 (1984)51

Sammons v. United States,
860 F.3d 296 (5th Cir. 2017) 49, 50

Serafine v. Branaman,
810 F.3d 354 (5th Cir. 2016)31

Shepherd v. City of Shreveport,
920 F.3d 278 (5th Cir. 2019)47

Sierra Club v. Dep’t of Interior,
990 F.3d 898 (5th Cir. 2021) 22, 27

Sw. Elec. Power Co. v. EPA,
920 F.3d 999 (5th Cir. 2019) 15

Taylor v. City of Saginaw,
922 F.3d 328 (6th Cir. 2019)45

United States v. Bailey,
924 F.3d 1289 (5th Cir. 2019)19

United States v. Beaudion,
 979 F.3d 1092 (5th Cir. 2020)44

United States v. Beverly,
 943 F.3d 225 (5th Cir. 2019)29

United States v. Cuevas-Sanchez,
 821 F.2d 248 (5th Cir. 1987)44

United States v. Grimaud,
 220 U.S. 506 (1911)20

United States v. Jones,
 565 U.S. 400 (2012)36, 37, 45

United States v. Kaiyo Maru No. 53,
 699 F.2d 989 (9th Cir. 1983) 35, 40

United States v. McGinnis,
 956 F.3d 747 (5th Cir. 2020)30

United States v. Ortega,
 644 F.2d 512 (5th Cir. 1981)36

United States v. Perryman,
 965 F.3d 424 (5th Cir. 2020)19

United States v. Raub,
 637 F.2d 1205 (9th Cir. 1980)34

United States v. Reeb,
 780 F.2d 1541 (11th Cir. 1986).....36

United States v. Salerno,
 481 U.S. 739 (1987) 29, 30

United States v. Turner,
 839 F.3d 429 (5th Cir. 2016)45

United States v. Whitmire,
 595 F.2d 1303 (5th Cir. 1979)36

United States v. Williams,
617 F.2d 1063 (5th Cir. 1980)42

Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party,
552 U.S. 442 (2008)31

Washoe Cnty. v. United States,
319 F.3d 1320 (Fed. Cir. 2003)47

Westar Energy v. FERC,
568 F.3d 985 (D.C. Cir. 2009)25

Wilkerson v. United States,
67 F.3d 112 (5th Cir. 1995)50

Zadeh v. Robinson,
928 F.3d 457 (5th Cir. 2019)33, 38, 40

Rules and Regulations

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 8(a)(2)47

50 C.F.R. Part 62234

50 C.F.R. § 622.20 5

50 C.F.R. § 622.239

50 C.F.R. § 622.205 8

50 C.F.R. § 622.26(b)23

83 Fed. Reg. 28,797 (June 21, 2018) 6

83 Fed. Reg. 54,069 (Oct. 26, 2018)6, 13, 23, 28

85 Fed. Reg. 44,005 (July 21, 2020) 6-8, 12, 14, 17, 23, 25, 27-29, 40, 42-44

86 Fed. Reg. 51,014 (Sept. 14, 2021) 8

86 Fed. Reg. 60,374 (Nov. 2, 2021) 8
